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Introduction
This document is intended to finalize the User Plane NTN discussion, as per the following scope:
[AT118-e][104][NTN] UP corrections (InterDigital)
· Final scope: Update the 38.321 CR reflecting the meeting agreements, and also trying to resolve the remaining issues from R2-2206207 and R2-2206212
· Final intended outcome:
1) Summary of the offline discussion with e.g.:
a. List of proposals for email agreement (if any)
2) Agreeable 38.321 CR
Please note the following deadlines for the offline discussion:
· Deadline (for companies' feedback to offline discussion):  Thursday 2022-05-19 20:00 UTC
· Deadline (for offline summary in R2-2206612):  Thursday 2022-05-19 22:00 UTC
Please note the following deadlines for the CR review (NOTE: Deadlines for CR are indicative. It’s likely that this discussion will move to a Post118-e discussion)
· Deadline (for companies' feedback to CR):  Friday 2022-05-20 08:00 UTC
· Deadline (for final CR in R2-2206503):  Friday 2022-05-20 10:00 UTC
This document addresses remaining aspects from Phase 2 which are not concluded online.
Remaining issues from Phase 2
The following deals with Proposal 5 from R2-2206207 on remaining aspects of the TA report triggering condition. Companies may refer to Question 7 for detailed discussion.
	Proposal 5: 	Remove ‘successfully’ from ‘last successfully reported information about Timing Advance’ in TS 38.321 
· Huawei still don’t think removing “successfully” is a wise choice
· Nokia has some sympathy with Huawei on the issue whether the TA reporting is “successful” in HARQ mode B. It may cause the outdated UE TA in NW which may further cause UL scheduling failure (e.g. due to the outdated TA report in gNB, NW may not configure K_offset+K2 properly. Hence UE cannot perform UL transmission if UE’s actual TA is less than the NW scheduled K_offset+K2).
· Continue online
· QC agrees with this; there is also the chance that this MAC CE is not delivered to the NW. LG agrees
· Nokia thinks this could lead to a scheduling failure. If we remove “successfully” we need to fix this somehow
· [bookmark: _Hlk103756046]Agreed. FFS is any further mechanism is need to consider the possibility of outdated UE TA info at the NW



Question 1) 	Is any further mechanism needed to address the possibility of outdated UE TA info at the NW? If ‘Yes’, please describe.
	Company
	Agree/Disagree
	Additional Comments 

	Qualcomm
	Agree
	Its possible that network may figure out the UE’s TA is off and request UE to send TA report regardless of triggering event.

	OPPO
	Agree
	Share the same view as Qualcomm, but this may need to update the UE procedure

	vivo
	Disagree
	We think there are other ways, based on NW implementation, to improve the scheduling reliability for UL transmission (e.g. increasing repetition/retx times, adjusting MCS, etc.), so further mechanism seems like optimization at this stage. 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Agree
	NW maintaining an outdated TA will make TA reporting mechanism less effective and will lead to serious issue of scheduling. This is not an optimisation to us.
In this case, we have to make sure TA can be timely sent to the gNB, e.g. not cancel TA reporting immediately after TA report is sent so it can get another chance to be reported.

	CATT
	Disagree
	Have the same view with vivo. Even for the mode without HARQ, the network should also try to guarantee the reliability of the UL transmission. 

	LG
	Disagree
	The successful transmission of the MAC CE is not guaranteed regardless of whether the MAC CE is transmitted via HARQmodeA or HARQmodeB. 
In addition, the TA reporting by network request was discussed, and the conclusion is that the TA reporting by the network request is not needed. With this reason, RAN2 introduced the event based TA triggering only. Considering that, we do not want to re-discuss it after the NTN WI completion.

	[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]ZTE
	Agree
	In one hand allow NW to request TA report is a good way which can be done if we allow TA via PDCCH order RACH, and the specs impact is limited. In the other this issue can also be handled by NW implementation, e.g., NW assign UE with larger koffset (even cell specific offset) when it figures that TA is off. The drawback is additional delay which can only be fixed after UE reports TA. Based on above, we prefer to support PDCCH order triggered TA report.

	Nokia
	Agree
	The outdated UE TA info at the NW may cause UE cannot perform UL transmission if UE’s actual TA is larger than the NW scheduled K_offset+K2, which will result in NW scheduling failure. (i.e., due to loss of causality – the UE cannot be expected to transmit information prior to obtaining instructions to transmit said information)
Mechanism to handle the case may need further discussion in next meeting.

	Samsung
	Agree
	By removing “successful”, UE will keep sending TA report whenever there is a large change in TA. If channel condition is fine, NW should receive TA report successfully. If NW figures out it cannot successfully receive TA report, NW should improve reliability of UL transmission by increasing repetition/retx times, adjusting MCS, etc. as vivo mentioned, and request UE to report again to avoid scheduling delay. NW request TA report seems needed.  

	Sequans
	Disagree (?)
	We should remove "successful" as it is not clear how this translates into a UE requirement.
We already had a similar discussion when wondering if TAR should trigger SR. Obviously when there is no data transfer, without SR triggered for TAR, there is a possible "outdated UE TA info at the NW". At that time "outdated TA" was not an issue for a lot of companies, who argued it could be handled by NW implementation.

	Ericsson
	Agree
	1. HARQ may fail, even with retransmissions, and 
2. gNB cannot know if TAR MAC CEs failed, 
3. UE can never be sure the gNB have received a TAR MAC CE successfully. 
4 (gNB may however guess on if a TAR MAC CE has failed [it knows UL transmissions could not be decoded for a HAQR process without retx and it was a long time since the latest TA report etc.] and blindly adjust Koffset or use higher k1/k2, but we prefer to enable the gNB to ask for a report.)
The simplest solution would be for UE to trigger a TA report at reception of the PDCCH order (if ta-reporting is enabled in SIB19), this allows the NW to resolve any ambiguity and it is similar to what happens at TAT expiry if a PDCCH order is received. 

	InterDigital
	Disagree
	Same view as LG. NW requested TA was already discussed and not agreed.



Rapporteur Summary
Out of 12 responding companies, the following table presents a summary of responses to the above question:
	Further mechanism needed to address the possibility of outdated UE TA info at the NW?

	Agree
	Disagree

	7
	5



Conclusion: Rapporteur notes that there is small majority support to further study additional mechanisms to address possibly outdated TA. However, given split opinion and no chance for online discussion it is suggested that proponents bring contributions to the next meeting.
Proposal 1: 	RAN2 to further discuss if any additional mechanism is needed to address the possibility of outdated UE TA info at the NW in RAN2#119e.

The following deals with Proposal 8 from R2-2206207 on additional UE behaviour upon validity timer expiry:
	Proposal 8: 	No additional UE behaviour is supported upon validity timer expiry. (14/18)
· Oppo wonders how to deal with the mentioned case, i.e. upon validity timer expiry, UE is not configured with searchSpaceSIB1 or searchSpaceOtherSystemInformation on the active BWP. In such case, how can UE re-acqiure SIB 19 without swithing to the initial BWP?  Does the current proposal 8 (i.e. No additional UE behaviour is supported upon validity timer expiry.) imply that the BWP switching is left to UE implementation?
· Nokia prefers to wait for RAN1 conclusion on Issue#1 UE behavior w.r.t Validity timer expiry in the ongoing RAN1 email discussion [109-e-R17-NR-NTN-01] where RAN1 may send LS to RAN2 to clarify UE behavior upon timer expiry.
· IDC thinks that even if the CONN UE does not have a common search space configured it may still receive dedicated SIB while validity timer is running, so still thinsk validity timer expiry in NR is a rare case. What Nokia describe seems similar to the IoT NTN case, however in that implementation a timer similar to RLF (T318) is triggered so it depends on how this is implemented in RRC.
· Continue online



Considering support for additional UE behaviour upon validity timer expiry: 1) may have impacts to both RRC and MAC; and 2) that the issue raised may be reliant on RRC implementation; it is suggested that this issue be postponed and addressed via contribution to the next RAN2 meeting.
Question 2) 	Do you agree that additional UE behaviour upon validity timer expiry is postponed and addressed via contribution to RAN2#119e?
	Company
	Agree/Disagree
	Additional Comments 

	Qualcomm
	Disagree
	Didn’t we just agree no support of on demand SIB19 in connected mode.
That’s the whole point, the argument was that network can handle it, i.e., in such case network can be proactive and provide SIB19 via RRC.

	OPPO
	-
	In the case UE is not configured with searchSpaceSIB1 or searchSpaceOtherSystemInformation on the active BWP, we wonder how NW decide when to inform UE about NTN specific SIB, since the validity timer is maintained by UE, which is unknown to NW. 
To address this issue, we think a simple way is that upon validity timer expiry, UE switches to the initial BWP to re-acquire SIB and then returns back.

	vivo
	Disagree
	Similar view as Qualcomm.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	See comments
	We don’t see enough motivation to specify further UE behavior. As companies mentioned, gNB can deliver SIB19 via dedicated signalling whenever needed by implementation, before or after validity timer expiry.

	CATT
	Disagree
	

	LG	
	Disagree
	

	ZTE
	Disagree
	It is not urgent o specify additional UE behavior since no strong motivation is identified. Also based on current RAN1 discussion the majority view seems to be aligned with what RAN2 has agreed. If RAN1 concludes anything different, the discussion can be triggered by their LS.

	Nokia
	Agree
	From NW point of view, we think the disappearing of the UE in a non-transparent way for the gNB due to validity timer expiry (hence stop UL transmission) is not good, because NW may continue schedule the UE which will waste system resource. It's not clear how long the UE will take to recover from validity timer expiry but it will take quite long time for gNB to discover the missing response from the UE (at least the RTT, e.g. 500ms in GEO).
The second issue is how to handle the case where UE re-acquires ephemeris information before the validity timer expiry but the new epoch time in the assistance information is after the validity timer expiry. The issue is discussed in RAN1 which may also impact RAN2.
So, we think whether additional UE behaviour is needed can be postponed for further discussion.

	Samsung
	Disagree with comment
	From RAN2 perspective we think there is no need of other UE behavior, but RAN1 ongoing discussion may have impact. 

	Sequans
	Agree
	We have some sympathy with the issue as if it happens, it seems not possible for the UE to just retune and read SIB19 (some companies commented the NW may send dedicated SIB19 after timer expiry). 
E.g. it might be better to just allow the UE to retune and read SIB19 rather than wait for a dedicated SIB19 which would have better been sent before the timer expiry, and might not arrive.

	Ericsson
	Agree 
	We agree with Nokia. UEs disappearing is not OK and the possibility of this happening shall be minimized. To discourage UEs from not reading SIB19 often enough, we think the UE shall trigger RLF if the validity expires (and as the UE has proven issues to read SIB19, that is an advantage as the UE does cell-selection before RRC reestablishment which can decreas interruption time). 
We are however fine to leave this until next meeting. 

	InterDigital
	Disagree
	Agree with ZTE and Samsung.



Rapporteur Summary
Out of 12 responding companies, the following table presents a summary of responses to the above question:
	Additional UE behaviour upon validity timer expiry is postponed and addressed via contribution to RAN2#119e?

	Agree
	Disagree

	3
	7



An additional 2 companies did not indicate an explicit Agree/Disagree response, however have provided comments which are reflected in the conclusion below.
Conclusion: there seems to be minimal support for any additional UE behaviour upon validity timer expiry. No explicit proposal is made however proponents may bring contributions to the next meeting.

The following deals with Proposal 6b from R2-2206207 on remaining aspects of configuration of a dedicated SR configuration for TAR MAC CE. Companies may refer to Question 8 for detailed discussion.
	Proposal 6b:	FFS if a dedicated SR configuration for TAR MAC CE is supported. (6/17)
· Continue online
· Ericsson thinks if we don’t have this the gNB doesn’t have the possibility to prioritize among different logical channels
· IDC suggest that if timingadvanceSR configured as enabled If network provides a dedicated configuration, UE uses it. Otherwise, select among all available configurations
· Come back in the next meeting to see whether this is needed



Since other agreement on SR configuration (Proposal 6a) is reliant on whether dedicated SR configuration is supported, Rapporteur would like to get company impressions in this discussion to see if some agreement can be made prior to next meeting.
Question 3) 	Please list one or more of the below Option(s) which you support:
1) Support a dedicated SR configuration for TAR MAC CE only
2) Network may optionally provide a dedicated SR configuration. If timingadvanceSR is enabled and dedicated configuration is provided UE uses it. Else, select among available configurations
3) Dedicated SR configuration is not supported.
4) Network may optionally provide a dedicated SR configuration. If timingadvanceSR is enabled and dedicated configuration is provided UE uses it. Else (if timingadvanceSR is enabled and dedicated configuration is not provided), UE triggers RACH.
	Company
	Preferred Option?
	Additional Comments 

	Qualcomm
	2)
	

	OPPO
	4)
	Firstly, we think a dedicated SR configuration is needed to enable network to identify SR triggered by TA reporting so that network could allocate UL radio resources for TA reporting.
If timingadvanceSR is enabled and dedicated configuration is not configured, for SR triggered by TA reporting, it means UE has no valid PUCCH resource for this pending SR, in this case, UE should trigger SR. This is similar to the case of SR triggered by regular BSR for logical channel, SR triggered by BFR MAC CE, etc.

	vivo
	4)
	This completely follows the legacy way. Nothing new is needed.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	3)
	Fail to see the need for a dedicated SR configuration. TA MAC CE has higher priority over data from LCHs and many other MAC CEs. So once UL grant is received, TA MAC CE can be sent. No need to notify gNB that the SR is triggered by TA MAC CE specifically.

	CATT
	3)
	

	LG
	3)
	If the UE receives any UL grant, the TA MAC CE can be sent. Thus, the dedicated SR configuration for TAR may not be needed.

	ZTE
	2) or 3)
	2 is more flexible. One clarification. Our understanding is that:
· timingAdvanceSR is disabled, TAR MAC CE will not trigger SR;
· timingAdvanceSR is enabled, 
· If dedicated configuration provided, UE trigger SR based on the dedicated configuration, 
· otherwise select among available configuration
3) is simplest and has least specs impact,  it can also work.

	Nokia
	1)
	For Option2, we don’t think there is need to support both solutions which will make the specification complex.
We are OK to support dedicated SR configuration for TAR MAC CE to prioritize it among different logical channels. 
However, if Option1 is supported, the parameter TimingAdvanceSR is not needed because the SR configuration presence/absence can be used by NW to control whether SR can be triggered.

	Samsung
	3
	Agree with HW. If there is UL grant, TAR MAC CE can be send in high priority, if no UL grant, RACH is be triggered.

	Sequans
	2 or 3
	We are not sure why a dedicated SR config is needed but can go with majority.

	Ericsson
	4)
	

	InterDigital
	2 or 3
	



Rapporteur Summary
Out of 12 responding companies, the following table presents a summary of responses to the above question:
	Supported Option for TAR SR configuration?

	Option 1
	Option 2
	Option 3
	Option 4

	1
	4
	7
	3



Conclusion: There remains split opinion on support for dedicated SR configuration for TAR MAC CE, so it is suggested that this discussion continues in RAN2#119e. Rapporteur notes there is only one company which supports a dedicated SR configuration for TAR MAC CE only. To progress discussion, it is proposed that RAN2 agree at least that if supported, dedicated config must work in combination with timingadvanceSR. 
Proposal 2: 	RAN2 to further discuss support for dedicated SR configuration for TAR MAC CE in RAN2#119e.
Proposal 3: 	If a dedicated SR configuration for TAR MAC CE is supported, UE shall only use it when timingadvanceSR is enabled.

The following deals with Proposals 3 and 11b from R2-2206212 on UP-related RILs. Companies may refer to Questions 1 and 9 for detailed discussion.
	Proposal 3:        RAN2 to discuss whether ‘Need N’ is changed to ‘Need M’ for discardTimerExt2 (7/11)
· [bookmark: OLE_LINK2]IDC suggests to add “and if ‘Need S’ is changed to ‘Need R’ for allowedHARQ-mode”

Proposal 11b:    RAN2 to further discuss the RIL status of X603.



The above aspects relate to RILs X604, M412, and X603. Despite majority support in Phase 2 discussion on the way forward for each RIL, there was no conclusion. Considering there is no online time for [104] and to avoid repeat discussion, it is suggested these RILs be addressed via contribution in the next RAN2 meeting.
Question 4) 	Do you agree that RILs X604, M412, and X603 are postponed and addressed via contribution to RAN2#119e?
	Company
	Agree/Disagree
	Additional Comments 

	Qualcomm
	Disagree with X604
	The discard timer is for both SRB and DRB, see below. If “ms1500” and “infinity” are applicable to SRB, then why not new value “ms2000”?
        discardTimer            ENUMERATED {ms10, ms20, ms30, ms40, ms50, ms60, ms75, ms100, ms150, ms200,
                                            ms250, ms300, ms500, ms750, ms1500, infinity}       OPTIONAL, -- Cond Setup

The Cond DRB2 was there only for the following small values, see below.
discardTimerExt-r16     SetupRelease { DiscardTimerExt-r16 }                                OPTIONAL,    -- Cond DRB2
DiscardTimerExt-r16 ::= ENUMERATED {ms0dot5, ms1, ms2, ms4, ms6, ms8, spare2, spare1}


	OPPO
	Yes
	

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	See comments
	Although time is tight in this meeting, we think it is better we finalize these RILs to avoid potential NBC issues. We have no strong view how these RILs are treated and can follow majority. 

	LG	
	Yes
	

	ZTE
	See comments
	Similar view as huawei it is not desired to have NBC CR for something that is not technical driven, e.g., for  the need code of allowedHARQ-mode, it is a simple correction to align the principles agreed in ad-hoc meeting for need code handling, there is no need to postpone.
For X604/X603, we are fine to postpone.

	Nokia
	Agree
	

	Samsung
	See comment
	For X604, we agree with need M, as Cond DRB2 for discardTimerExt-r16 is meant to allow small values, this is not applicable to discardTimerExt2-r17 
For M412, we agree to keep Need S to keep UE behaviour description when allowedHARQ-mode is absent.
For X603 we agree to postpone.
If companies view cannot converge we are fine to further discuss. 

	Ericsson
	
	First, discardTimer can not be configured for SRBs in legacy (as it is part of the drb field which is Cond DRB) and discardTimerExt is Cond DRB2, we shall not change this. 
X604 The need code shall be Cond DRB2
M412 Agree. shall be Need R, to allow releasing the configuration
X603 Disagree. No change is needed, we have not specified anywhere else for things only applicable to MCG. 
These can be handled at next meeting if no consensus now. 

	
	
	

	
	
	



Rapporteur Summary
Out of 8 responding companies, the following table presents a summary of responses to the above question:
	RILs X604, M412, and X603 are postponed and addressed via contribution to RAN2#119e?

	Agree
	Disagree

	3
	1



An additional 4 companies did not indicate an explicit Agree/Disagree response, however have provided comments which are reflected in the conclusion below.
Conclusion: Although there is little time left in this meeting, Rapporteur agrees with comments that it would be better to conclude and avoid potential NBC issues. Given split opinion and no chance for online discussion no proposal is made, however it is suggested discussion continue in RRC CR review.

The following deals with Proposal 6b from R2-2206212 on clarification of the field description of discardTimerExt2. Companies may refer to Question 4 for detailed discussion.
	Proposal 6b:      The field description of discardTimerExt2 is revised to “Value in ms of discardTimerExt2 specified in TS 38.323 [5]. Value ms2000 corresponds to 2000 ms. If this field is present, the field discardTimer  and discardTimerExt are ignored.”



Question 5) 	Do you agree to revise the field description of discardTimerExt2 to “Value in ms of discardTimerExt2 specified in TS 38.323 [5]. Value ms2000 corresponds to 2000 ms. If this field is present, the field discardTimer  and discardTimerExt are ignored.”
	Company
	Agree/Disagree
	Additional Comments 

	Qualcomm
	Agree 
	Correction: change discardTimerExt2 to discardTimer in the field description.

	OPPO
	Agree
	

	vivo
	Agree
	Same view as Qualcomm.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Agree
	

	CATT
	Agree
	

	LG
	Agree
	Same view as Qualcomm.

	ZTE
	Agree
	

	Nokia
	Agree
	Agree with Qualcomm.

	Samsung
	Agree
	Agree with QC

	Ericsson
	Agree
	Agree with QC

	InterDigital
	Agree
	Agree with QC



Rapporteur Summary
Out of 11 responding companies, the following table presents a summary of responses to the above question:
	Revise the field description of discardTimerExt2?

	Agree
	Disagree

	11
	-



The following comments are noted:
· (7) Change discardTimerExt2 to discardTimer in field description
Conclusion: Based on consensus support, the following is proposed (based on further revision from Qualcomm):
Proposal 4: 	The field description of discardTimerExt2 is revised to “Value in ms of discardTimer specified in TS 38.323 [5]. Value ms2000 corresponds to 2000 ms. If this field is present, the field discardTimer  and discardTimerExt are ignored.”

The following deals with Proposal 14 from R2-2206212 on remaining aspects of further clarification of timing advance. Companies may refer to Question 10 for detailed discussion.
	Proposal 13:      “during this connection” is removed from Correction 5 in R2-2206212. The modified Correction 5 is agreed as baseline and included in the TS 38.321 Rapporteur CR.
· HW thinks there is no need for this and think this is different from PHR



Question 6) 	Do you agree to the following change to TS 38.321 section 5.4.8:
· upon configuration or reconfiguration of offsetThresholdTA by upper layers which is not used to disable the TA report function, if the UE has not previously reported Timing Advance value to current Serving Cell.
	Company
	Agree/Disagree
	Additional Comments 

	Qualcomm
	Agree
	

	OPPO
	Agree
	

	vivo
	Agree
	

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Disagree
	As we indicated, there is no case that TA reporting will be triggered by reconfiguration of offsetThresholdTA, as we have another restriction that UE has not previously reported Timing Advance value. This is different from PHR.
So why are we optimising a case that will never happen? We can remove “reconfiguration”.

	CATT
	Disagree
	Agree with Huawei, it is useless for the reconfiguration case. It is very different with PHR report, we don’t have to follow or refer to the description of PHR report. 

	LG	
	No strong view
	

	ZTE
	Agree
	Proponent. I think this is related to the scenario when TA is triggered but not available UL resource is available for transmission and it is configured not to trigger SR, in this case TA is not reported. Therefore it is possible that before the TA is reported NW might reconfigure to release the configuration. In this case if we follow existing procedure UE will trigger TA report while it is not the intended behavior. 

	Nokia
	Disagree
	In general, UE has already triggered TA report when configured with TA reports and will not trigger TA report at de-config since it has reported TA before. 

	Samsung
	Agree
	We didn’t see contradiction or any issue to have this change, the intention is just to be thorough.

	Sequans
	Disagree
	Same view as Huawei. It is better to avoid surcharging the specification.

	Ericsson
	Disagree
	Agree with Nokia. If a change, it must be better formulated. 

	InterDigital
	Agree
	Think this is a minor and technically correct clarification.



Rapporteur Summary
Out of 12 responding companies, the following table presents a summary of responses to the above question:
	Agree to the following change to TS 38.321 section 5.4.8?

	Agree
	Disagree

	6
	5



An additional 1 company does not have a strong view. 
Conclusion: given split opinion and no chance for online discussion, no proposal is made. Proponents may bring contributions to the next meeting.

The following deals with Proposal 14 from R2-2206212 on remaining aspects of further clarification of timing advance. Companies are encouraged to refer to Question 11 for detailed discussion.
	Proposal 14:      The following NOTE is added to ‘5.4.8 Timing Advance’ in TS 38.321:
“NOTE X: The TAR MAC CE is generated based on the latest TA value up to (and including) when the MAC PDU is assembled.”
· Ericsson thinks correction 2 is not needed, or at least it is not the correct place for a clarification.
· IDC suggest to revise as “RAN2 to discuss whether to: 1) clarify the TA field description in section 6.1.3.56; or 2) add the following NOTE is added to ‘5.4.8 Timing Advance’ in TS 38.321 “NOTE X: The TAR MAC CE is generated based on the latest TA value up to (and including) when the MAC PDU is assembled.”
1. Continue online



Question 7) 	Please indicated your preferred Option regarding clarification on timing advance
· Option 1: Add a NOTE to ‘5.4.8 Timing Advance’
· Option 2: Clarify the TA field description in section 6.1.3.56 
· Option 3: Other, please describe
	Company
	Preferred Option?
	Additional Comments 

	Qualcomm
	3
	If the text was copied from BSR, then “the last event that triggered” is missing.
It is clear just to clarify UE will report the latest TA.
Even the BSR includes buffer status up to (and including) the last event that triggered a BSR prior to the MAC PDU assembly. So this is related to when UE calculated TA that is used for the UL transmission.

	OPPO
	1 or 2
	

	vivo
	3
	Share Qualcomm’s views. No need to introduce more complication. 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Option 1
	If we look at the NOTE, it actually specifies how TA report is generated. So the NOTE can be put in section 5.4.8.
BSR text is just a reference for clearer description and they doesn’t need to be exactly the same as long as clear enough. To us, the latest TA is not clear.

	CATT
	Option 1
	

	LG
	3 (QC proposal)
	The QC’s proposal (“the last event that triggered”) would be clear enough but we are ok to go with Option 1 for sake of progress.

	ZTE
	Option 1
	Fine with the note.

	Nokia
	Option 1 or 2
	

	Samsung
	Option 1
	

	Sequans
	3
	Preference for 
Nothing 
Or
NOTE X: The TAR MAC CE is generated based on the latest available TA.
Note sure why we need to mimic BSR, which is different because there can be several triggers from different LCHs etc, unless to surcharge MAC spec. There is just one TA value.

	Ericsson
	Option 2 or 3
	Option 2 is similar to how BSR is specified. 
Option 3) We can also just remove this NOTE 

	InterDigital
	1 or 2
	



Rapporteur Summary
Out of 12 responding companies, the following table presents a summary of responses to the above question:
	Preferred Option regarding clarification on timing advance?

	Option 1
	Option 2
	Option 3

	7
	4
	5



Conclusion: given split opinion and no chance for online discussion, no proposal is made. Proponents may bring contributions to the next meeting.
Conclusions
Based on company input, the following is proposed:
For email agreement
Proposal 1: 	RAN2 to further discuss if any additional mechanism is needed to address the possibility of outdated UE TA info at the NW in RAN2#119e.
Proposal 2: 	RAN2 to further discuss support for dedicated SR configuration for TAR MAC CE in RAN2#119e.
Proposal 3: 	If a dedicated SR configuration for TAR MAC CE is supported, UE shall only use it when timingadvanceSR is enabled.
Proposal 4: 	The field description of discardTimerExt2 is revised to “Value in ms of discardTimer specified in TS 38.323 [5]. Value ms2000 corresponds to 2000 ms. If this field is present, the field discardTimer  and discardTimerExt are ignored.”
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